
Penny SI. LouIS Liuefl- Direc{or ofPLanning and Urban Development 
Jlarge Schmuckaf. Zoning Adminis{rt:1lUr 

October 13, 2010 

Jeffrey B. Herhert, Esq. 
Norman, Hanson & Detroy
 
100 Lisbon Street
 
PO. Box 7230 
Lewi.ston, ME 04243-7230 

RE: 681 Ocean Avenue - 424-A-029 -Stacy L. Dean, O\\'I1er (the "Property") - R-5 Zone 

Dear Attorney Herbert, 

I am in receipt of your request to determine whether the conveyance of a 50 square foot 
triangle of land from the Property to the City of Portland \:vill not violate Municipal 
Zoning Ordinances and Subdivision Law or Statutes. 

The Property is located within an R-5 Residential Zone. I have reviewed aU that was 
submitted with your request along with additional infonnation from Cit)' of Portland files 
concerning the subdivision which wa<; approved by the Planning Board on July 22, 2008. 

The minimum lot size in the R-5 zone is 6,000 square foot of land area. After the 
proposed 50 square foot conveyance, the Property shall have over 6,000 square foot of 
land area. The Property shall also be compliant vvith the minimum street frontage of 50 
foot. The site plan shows the Property vvill have 50.15 foot of street frontage after the 
proposed conveyance. The minimum lot vvidth for the R-5 zone vvil! be maintained and is 
not affected by the conveyance. it is also my understanding that the Property has not yet 
been merged with the additional property located in the rear as proposed on the approved 
subdivision plans. Therefore, the existing garage on the Property is still legally 
nonconforming as to the required rear setback. The proposed conveyance does not affect 
the existing nonconforming rear setback. The side setbacks are also legally 
nonconforming and will not be affected by the proposed conveyance. 

The July 22, 2008 site plan approval does anticipate the conveyance of land from the 
Property to the Cit)' of Portland as denoted on the stamped approved subdivision Si te 
plan. 

1 have determined that the 50 square foot of land that will be conveyed from the Property 
to the Cit)' of Portland does not violate the City of Portland Land Use Zoning Ordinance. 
The proposed conveyance does not violate the Subdivision Law or Statutes. 

Roo 315 - 389 Congress Streel- Portland, Maine 0410 (207) 874-8695 - FAX:(207) 874-8716 - TTY:(207) 874-3936 



If you have any questions regarding this matter, please do not hesitate to contact me at 
(207) 874-8695. 

Very truly yours,.\~s( ~"vJ0'L-
Marge Schmuckal 
Zoning Administrator 

Room 315 - 389 Congress Slreel- Portland, Maine 04101 (207) 874-8695 - FAX:(207) 874-8716 - TTY:(207) 874-3936
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Marge Schmuckal - Zonong Letter 

From: "Jeffrey B. Herbert" <jherbert~;nhdlaw.com> 

To: '"mes@portJandmaine.gov'" <mes@portlandmaine.gov> 
Date: 10/5/20103:05 PM 
Subject: Zonong Letter 
Attachments: Partial Release of Mortgage - MSHA.PDF; Stacy Dean Partial Survey.PDF; Description 

- Map.pdf 

Hi Marge, 
Thanks for speaking with me today regarding a zoning letter for Stacey Dean's parcel located at 681 Ocean Ave 

and identified as Parcel 424-A-29. As I mentioned, the approved subdivision plan contemplates that Stacey 
Dean will convey a small 50 sf corner of her lot to the City of Portland for purposes of True street and to improve 

the radius of the right of way. I am helping Ms. Dean with the preparation of the deed to the City of Portland for 
this 50 sf piece. The City requires a Warranty Deed. Currently, there are 2 mortgages on Ms. Dean's lot and I 

am working with both mortgagees to obtain their release of this 50 sf piece. One of the mortgagees, Maine 

State Housing Authority, has required an op'inion indicating the transaction does not violate State or Municipal 
Zoning ordinances, Subdivision Law or Statutes? 

I have attached for your review some additional information that will assist you in issuing a zoning letter. The 
documents are as follows: 

1.	 Draft of Partial Release with attached legal de~GFi~ti~This legal description indicates that the piece to 

be conveyed to the City of Portland b~s. Dean i~O sfY 
2. Copy of existing survey plan depicting Ms. Dean's lot. 
3.	 Copy of survey indicating the small 50sf triangular corner of Ms. Dean's lot to be conveyed to the City. 

It is labeled as DES 9. 

Assuming the attached documents are sufficient, could you please issue your zoning letter to Maine State 

Housing Authority and forward to me via e-mail and regular mail. I really appreciate your help in this matter. 
Thanks and please call me with any questions. 

Best, 
Jeff 

Jeffrey 8. Herbert, Esq. 
Norman, Hanson & Detroy 
100 Lisbon Street 
P.O Box 7230 
Lewiston, ME 04243-7230 
Telephone: (207) 774-7000 
Direct Line: (207) 553-4761 
Fax: (207) 777-0037 
E-mail: jherbert@nhdlaw.com 

·•• .. ·PRIVILEGE. NO C NFIOENTIALITY······
 
The I forma \Ion contained In this electronic maillS II1tended for the
 

file:IIC:\Documents and Senings\mes\LocaJ Settings\Temp\XPgrpwise\4CAB3F:B5Portlan... 10/5/2010 
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Partial Release of Mortgage 

This Agreement, entered into and effective ,2010, between 

Stacy L. Dean ("Borrower") and Maine State Housing Authority, a public body 

corporate and politic of the State of Maine, having a principal place of business in Augusta, 

County of Kennebec, State of Maine ("Lender"), amends (1) the Mortgage (the ''Mortgage'') 

dated May 6, 1998, securing the original principal sum 0 f One Hundred Thineen Thousand 

Five Hundred Fifty-Three Dollars ($113,553.00), and recorded in Book 13802, Page 295 of 

the Cumberland County Registry of Deeds, which Mortgage was assigned by Peoples 

Heritage Bank to Maine State Housing Authority by virtue of Assignment of Mortgage dated 

May 5, 1998 and recorded in Book 13802, Page 308 of the Cumberland County Registry of 

Deeds; and (2) the Note bearing the same date as, and secured by, the Mortgage (the 

"Note") which covers the real and per onal property described in the Mortgage as the 

property located at 681 Ocean Avenue, Portland, Maine 04103. 

Whereas, both Borrower and Lcndc:r desire to amend the above-referenced s- r/1 
Mortgage to release the real property described in the attached Exhibit "A" only. _ ~ 0 

Now, Therefore, in consideration of the premises and aU other good and valuable 

consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the parties 

hereto agree that the real property described in Exhibit "A" of this document shall hereafter 

be released from the lien of the above-referenced Mortgage. 

It is further agreed that all the stipulations, provisions, conditions and covenants of 

the original Note and Mortgage shall remain in fuJJ force and effect, except as herein 

modified, and nothing herein contained shall be construed to impair the security of the lien 

()f the holder of said Mortgage nor to impair any rights or powers which the holder may 

have under said Note and Mortgage. 

In Witness Whereof, the parties hereto have set their hands the day and year fust 

above written. 

(',I\C"'lC1 1 
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EXHIBIT A 

A certain lot or parcel of land situated on the easterly side of, Ocean Avenue, in the City of 
Portland, County of Cumberland, State of Maine, being depicted on a plan of land titled 
"Subdivision Plat of True Street Subdivision" dated through September 18, 2008 by Sebago 
Technics, Inc., said parcel being more particularly bounded and described as follows: 

Beginning at a capped S/8-inch rebar set in the easterly side of Ocean Avenue at the 
southwesterly corner of parcel herein described; 

Thence N 18°-49'-14" E, by and along Ocean Avenue, a distance of 10.00 feet to a point; 

Thence S 76°_06'_43" E, by and along land now or formerly of Todd Sniper and KeJJy Sniper as 
described in a deed recorded at the Cumberland County Registry of Deeds in Book 21518, Page 
J60, a distance of 10.00 feet to a capped S/8-inch rebar set; 

Thence S 61°-21'_15" W, passing through land ofLhe Grantor, a distance of 14.74 feet to the 
Point of Beginning. --...... 

Meaning and intending to describe a certain parcel of land containi~g 50 square feet, more or 
less. '--­

The bearings referenced herein are based upon Grid North NAD 1983 Maine West Zone. 

DCS:dcs/kn 
October 29. 2008 



Signed, Sealed and Delivered 
in the Presence of: Maine State Housing Authority 

By: _ 
________, its _ 

Stacy L. Dean 

State of Maine 

County of Kennebec, ss. _______, 2010 

Pe.rsonally appeared before me the above-named in 
his/her capacity as of the Maine State Housing Authority, and 
acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be his/her free act and deed in said capacity and 
the free act and deed of the Maine State Housing Authority. Before me, 

Notary PubliciAttorney-at-Law
 
Print Name: _
 
My Commissionxpires: _
 

State of Maine 
County of , ss. ________,2010 

Personally appeared before me the above-named Stacy L. Dean and acknowledged 
the foregoing instrument to be her free act and deed. Before me, 

Notary PubliciAttorney-at-Law 
Print Name: ----------- ­
My Commission Expires: _ 

(\1"\,.....,.,-... .., 
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This page cqntaln$ ~ c:letaUed deKrtplk>n of tile Parcej ID you se~ed. Press the New 
s.a,.ctl bunon .t t~ bot'tom of the scre:en to ~ubml1. i!l MW q~ry 

Current Owner lriformation: 

C8L	 4204 A02900J 

land U.e: Typ.	 S)NGLf fAMilY 

Prop.r1y Location 1 OCEAN AVE 

Owner Inform.Uon	 OCAN ~,. ACY l 
681 OCEAt~ AYE 
PORTlAND HE 0<4103 

Book. .nd Pilgt! 16270/259 
leQal Description ~2"·"·29 

OCEAN AVE 679-683 

~ 
0.145 

Currl?nt Assessed Valuation: 

T A.X ACCT MO. 

LAND VALUE 

aUILDING VAI.UE 

'ttOMESTI!!AD f)(!,..PTlON 

NET TAXA81.E .. REAL ESTATE 

TAX AMOUH"T 

card 1 0' 1 

Year 8u.lt 

Style/Struc't-.HC- T.,'P~ 

• SI"o,..e, 
o.edl"'OOm. 

F....II841Uu 

Total RoonTII 

Atti~ 

ksemcnt 

Sq"a ... roe Fote't 

"'3088 

$65,100.00 

H3<4. 0.00 

(110.00000) 

1190.000.00 

$3.4'>4-80 

OWNEA OF RECORD AS OF APRil 1010 
OE"~ STACY L 

681 OCEAN AVE 
PORTLAND Mt: (MI03 

Any in(onnatlon ~ming lax paym("'ots lhould br dirt"dtd to tht' 

TN.·asury offiCf" at 874-8490 or l'-mailttJ. 

Building lriformation: 

OutbuildingsjYard Improvements: 

C.nt 1 

Ye.r aullt 1950 
Structure GARAGE·MAS 

Size 20x22 
Unit. 1 

Gr..dc C 

Condition • 
Sales 'riformatiQn: 

SIII.o.te T"po Pric:. 

5/412001 LA,NO .. 8UILDING ~50,OOO.OO 

4/911999 LAND' BUILDING ~50,OOO.00 

~/7/1996 LAND .. nuIlDIN~ Sll!t.?~O 00 

O/12}1991 LAND .. 6U'LOING ~O 00 

0/8119'13 LAND ... BUILDING S98.000.00 

nt / t:-g.1916 

OLO SlYLE 

2 

B 

UHflH 

fUll 

1994 

10/5/20 10 

_Surel.l > 

N~IL~ tflr-- r-da 

2-000 ~(c'~Pr---':/0"f3 

Book./Pave 
16270/259 

14673/8 
J.J802'/rJ:J 

13130/59 
10947053 

http://portlandassessor.com/searchderail.asp'>Acct=424 A02900 I 
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Marge Schmuckal - Re: Zonong Letter 

From: Marge Schmuckal 

To: Jeffrey B. Herbert 

Date: 10/5/20104:50 PM 

Subject: Re: Zonong Letter 

Jeff, 
Was there a lot transfer from Stacy Dean to Tad Sniper after the originally approved site plan dated July 22, 
20087 I did find a stamped approved plan that shows Stacy's lot to be larger, Her lot was lot #8 of 8 lots. Herr 
original lot and lot #DES8 as designated on what you e-mailed me, were designated as one lot, I am now 
seeing that Tad Sniper & wife has taken part of that lot and essentially created lot #9. I don't think there was 
an amendment to the approved site plan approved July 22, 2008. 

Please look into that. It does make a difference on Stacy's required rear setback from her garage. She needs 
20' and if there was a transfer of land, she doesn't have it. 

Thanks, 
Marge 

> > > "Jeffrey B, Herbert" <jherbert@nhdlaw.com> 10/5/2010 3:02 PM >> > 
Hi Marge, 
Thanks for speaking with me today regarding a zoning letter for Stacey Dean's parcel located at 681 Ocean Ave 
and identified as Parcel 424-A-29. As I mentioned, the approved subdivision plan contemplates that Stacey 

Dean will convey a small SO sf corner of her lot to the City of Portland for purposes of True street and to 
improve the radius of the right of way. I am helping Ms. Dean with the preparation of the deed to the City of 
Portland for this 50 sf piece. The City requires a Warranty Deed. Currently, there are 2 mortgages on Ms. 
Dean's lot and I am working with both mortgagees to obtain their release of this 50 sf piece. One of the 

mortgagees, Maine State Housing Authority, has required an opinion indicating the transaction does not 
violate State or Municipal Zoning ordinances, Subdivision Law or Statutes' 

I have attached for your review some additional information that will assist you in issuing a zoning letter. The 

documents are as follows: 

1.	 Drah of Partial Release with attached legal description. This legal description indicates that the piece 
to be conveyed to the City of Portland by Ms, Dean is 50 sf. 

2. Copy of existing survey plan depicting Ms. Dean's lot. 
3.	 Copy of survey indicating the small 50sf triangular corner of Ms. Dean's lot to be conveyed to the City. 

It is labeled as DES 9. 

Assuming the attached documents are sufficient, could you please issue your zoning letter to Maine State 
Housing Authority and forward to me via e-mail and regular mail. I really appreciate your help in this matter, 
Thanks and please call me with any questions. 

Best, 
Jeff 

Jeffrey B. Herbert, Esq 

fi le:!/C':\Documents and Settings\mes\l,ocal Seltings\Temp\XPgrpwise\4CAB5740Portlan... 10/5/2010 
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Marge Schmuckal - RE: Zonong Letter 

From: Marge Schmuckal 

To: Jeffrey B. Herbert 

Date: 10/5/20104:57 PM 

Subject: RE: Zonong Letter 

Jeff,
 
I see that she should have had that property since the approval of the site plan. When will the transfer of land
 
be complete? I have a problem stating that there are no zoning violations without the full lot as described in
 
the approved site plan. It is not the front 50 sq ft , but the rear setback that is problematic.
 
Thanks, \Marge
 

»> "Jeffrey 8. Herbert" <jherbert@nhdJaw.com> 10/5/20104:50 PM »>
 
There was not a transfer from Stacy to Sniper. There will be another parcel coming from Sniper to Dean
 
(Labeled DES 8). After that, she will be the owner of LOT 8 as depicted on the approved subdivision plan.
 

Jeffrey B. Herbert, Esq.
 
Norman, Hanson & Detroy
 
100 Lisbon Street
 
P.O Box 7230 
Lewiston, ME 04243-7230 
Telephone: (207) 774-7000 
Direct Line: (207) 553-4761 
Fax: (207) 777-0037 
E-mail: jherbert@nhdlaw.com 

From: Marge Schmuckal [mailto:MES@portlandmaine.gov]
 
sent: Tuesday, October 05, 20104:50 PM
 
To: Jeffrey B. Herbert
 
Subject: Re: Zonong Letter
 

Jeff,
 
Was there a lot transfer from Stacy Dean to Tad Sniper after the originally approved site plan dated July 22,
 
2008? I did find a stamped approved plan that shows Stacy's lot to be larger, Her lot was lot #8 of 8 lots. Herr
 
original lot and lot #DES8 as designated on what you e-mailed me, were designated as one lot. I am now
 
seeing that Tod Sniper & wife has taken part of that lot and essentially created lot #9. I don't think there was
 
an amendment to the approved site plan approved July 22, 2008.
 

Please look into that. It does make a difference on Stacy's required rear setback from her garage. She needs
 
20' and if there was a transfer of land, she doesn't have it.
 

Thanks,
 
Marge
 

»> "Jeffrey 8. Herbert" <jherbert@nhdlaw.com> 10/5/2010 3:02 PM »>
 
Hi Marge.
 
Thanks for speaking with me today regarding a zoning letter for Stacey Dean's parcel located at 681 Ocean Ave
 
and identified as Parcel 424-A-29. As I mentioned, the approved subdivision plan contemplates that Stacey
 
Dean will convey a small SO sf corner of her lot to the City of Portland for purposes of True street and to
 

file://C:\Documents and Seltings\mes\Local Settings\Temp\XPgrpwise\4CAB58E7Portlan... 10/5/2010 
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Applications 

DOinO Business 

Maps 

TalC Relief 

TalC Roll 

Q&A 

brow e city 
services a-z 

browse facts and 
I,nk -z 

Assessors 0" c I JSCl Longr 5 "trep'l Portland. Maine 04101 Ruurn 1J; .'0 ' 87,\ 84~~ 

I It.." f;nme ( ty r nunc!.	 lobs 

ThiS page contains a detailed descnption of the Parcel ID you selected, Press the New 
search button at the bottom of the screen to submit a new query. 

Current Owner l'lfonnation: 

CBL	 424 A040001 

Land Use Type	 VACANT LAND 

Property Location	 oTRUE ST 

Owner Information	 SNIPER TODD R & KELLY 0 SNIPER JTS 

41 TRUE ST 
PORTLAND ME 04103 

Book and Page 21518/160 
Legal DescriptIon	 424-A-40 

TRUE ST 
13460 SF 
LOT 8 

Acres	 1.268 

Current Assessed Valuation: 

TAX ACCT NO. 48110 OWNER OF RECORD AS OF APRIL 2010 
SNIPER TODD R & 

LAND VALUE $44,700.00 
KELLY 0 SNIPER JTS 
41 TRUE ST 

BUILDING VALUE $0.00 PORTLAND ME 04103 
NET TAXABLE - REAL ESTATE $44,700.00 

TAX AMOUNT $801.02 

Any infom'ation conceming tax paymenls should he directed 10 the 

Treasury office at 874-8490 or c-mailed. 

Bpsl Y1Pw('(tH 

800,600. w,lil 
lr'rerret f:..~ plorer 

Vie,W Map 

Sales Infonnation: 

Sale Date 

7/8/2004 

Type 

LAND + BUILDING 

Price 

$0.00 

Book/Page 

21518/160 

1()/'i/)() 1() 
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